
 
  

 

 

 

 

 

Smart Future Trust 

Deed of Amendment 
⎯ 

Equity Trustees Superannuation Limited (Trustee) 

⎯ 

 

 

 



 

  Page 2 
 
 

 

Smart Future Trust 

Deed of Amendment 

~*~ 
Details 3 

Operative Provisions 3 

1. Amendments 3 

2. Effective Time 4 

3. Saving Provision 4 

4. No re-settlement of trust 4 

5. Governing law 4 

Signing page 5 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

  Page 3 
 
 

 

Details 

Date 28 April 2022 

Parties 

Name Equity Trustees Superannuation Limited 

ABN 50 055 641 757 

Short form name Trustee 

Notice details Level 1, 575 Bourke Street, Melbourne, Victoria, 3000 

 

Background 

A By trust deed dated 25 June 1990, as amended (“Trust Deed”) a superannuation fund now 

known as Smart Future Trust ABN 68 964 712 340 (“Fund”) was established. 

B The Trustee is the trustee of the Fund. 

C The Sponsor, now known as smartMonday Solutions Limited ABN 48 002 288 646, is the Sponsor 

under the Trust Deed. 

D Under clause 13.1 of the Trust Deed, the Trustee may amend any provision of the Trust Deed by 

deed or other instrument in writing. 

E Under clause 13.2, an amendment under clause 13.1: 

(a) to clause 4.2(1), 4.2(2), 12.3(3) or 15.1 can only be made with the approval of the 

Sponsor; 

(b) must not reduce the benefits that have accrued to any Member or affect the basis for 

calculating the amount of retirement benefits of any Member in a way that reduces that 

amount with respect to the period of membership completed before the date of the 

amendment without the approval in writing of the Member or the relevant Superannuation 

Authority; 

(c) must not increase the liability of an Employer to contribute to the Fund without the 

agreement of that Employer. 

F The Trustee wishes to amend the Trust Deed in the manner set out in this deed with effect from 

the Effective Time. 

G The Trustee considers that the proposed amendments set out in this deed are consistent with, 

and do not breach the restrictions in, the amendment power contained in clause 13 of the Trust 

Deed. 

 

Operative Provisions 

1. Amendments 
The Trust Deed is amended as follows: 

(a) Clause 1.1(57) be amended to read: 

Sponsor means smartMonday Solutions Limited ABN 48 002 288 646; 

(b) Clause 3.1 be amended to read: 



 

  Page 4 
 
 

 

The Fund is to be known as Smart Future Trust ABN 68 964 712 340. 

(c) In all Defined Benefit Plan Rules for Defined Benefit Plans established and/or provided for 

in accordance with Schedule 8, any reference to “Aon Master Trust” is to be amended to 

read “Smart Future Trust”. 

 

2. Effective Time 
The amendments in clause 1 of this deed take effect on and from 1 May 2022 

3. Saving Provision 
Notwithstanding any other provision in this deed to the contrary, if any amendment contained in 

this deed is not consistent with or breaches the restrictions in the amendment power contained in 

clause 13 of the Trust Deed, that amendment shall be of no effect and the provisions purported to 

be amended shall continue to be determined in accordance with the provisions of the Trust Deed 

as they existed prior to the date of the amendment. 

4. No re-settlement of trust 
This deed shall be construed only as operating to amend the Trust Deed and not establishing a 

new or different trust or superannuation fund. 

5. Governing law 
This deed is governed by the law applicable in New South Wales. 



 

  Page 5 
 
 

 

Signing page 
 

EXECUTED as a deed. 

 

Executed by Equity Trustees Superannuation 
Limited in accordance with Section 127 of the 
Corporations Act 2001 

  

   

   
Signature of director  Signature of director 

(Please delete as applicable) 

Mick O’Brien  Mark Blair 

Name of director (print)  Name of director 

 

 

 


















































































































































































































































	Smart Future Trust Trust Deed of Amendment_Final_Signed_28042022
	Trust-Deed
	Amending-Deed-November-2018-Settlor-to-Sponsor
	Amending-deed-November-2018
	AmendingDeedOctober2017
	AmendingDeedDecember2016
	AmendingDeedMarch2013
	AmendingDeedJuly2008
	TrustDeedJune2006


